PROJECT MANUAL

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

MARCH 2019

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NYSDOT PIN 8780.51 MMI #5413-01

Prepared For:

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE 179 WESTCHESTER AVENUE POUND RIDGE, NY 10576

Prepared By:

MILONE & MACBROOM, INC 231 MAIN STREET, SUITE 102 NEW PALTZ, NY 12561

Submitted in accordance with the Highway Law and the Standard Specifications officially finalized and adopted on January 1, 2019 as posted on the Department's website.

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

In order to submit a complete bid, Bidders must submit the following documents: Bid Form (BF-1 to BF-4) Certified Copy of Resolution of Board of Directors (For Corporations) (BF-5) Bid Summary Form(s) (BF-1 to BF-27) Non-Collusive Bidding and Disbarment Certifications (A-6 to A-11) Bid Bond or Certified Bank Check (BB-1 to BB-2) Affidavit of Worker's Compensation (WC-1) Certification of Compliance Iran Divestment Act (ID-2) Lobbying Certification (A-4 to A-5) D/M/WBE Utilization Goals (DMWBE-1) Proof of Ability to do Work in NYS or Covenant to Obtain (obtained from NY Dept of State) Also the following forms are due from the apparent responsible low bidder no later than 7 days after bid opening: NYS Uniform Contracting Questionnaire with attachments (17 pages minimum) One AAP-19 from the Prime Contractor One AAPHC-89 from each DBE subcontractor proposed BIDDERS SHALL SUBMIT ALL DOCUMENTS PRESENTED IN THIS PROJECT MANUAL ON SINGLE-SIDED SHEETS IN THE EXACT ORDER SHOWN. NO SUBSTITUTION OF FORMS WILL BE ALLOWED. ENTRIES MAY BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY HANDWRITTEN EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

BID FORM

PIN 8780.51

Scotts Corners Pedestrian Safety, Bicyclist Safety and

Streetscape Enhancement Project

Town of Pound Ridge, Westchester County, New York

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Ms. Joanne Pace

Town Clerk

Town of Pound Ridge 179 Westchester Avenue Pound Ridge, NY 10576

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with OWNER in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Bid Price and Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents
- 2. Bidder accepts all the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Notice to Bidders and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for forty-five (45) days after the Bid opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within fifteen (15) days after the date of OWNER's Notice of Award
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
 - BIDDER has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged: (List Addenda by Addendum Number and Date)

#1 4/24/19 #305/24/19 #205/24/19

- b. BIDDER has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the work.
- c. BIDDER is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and

Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of work.

- d. BIDDER is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER and others at the site that relates to work for which this Bid is submitted as indicated in the Contract Documents
- e. BIDDER has correlated the information known to BIDDER, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, test, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- f. BIDDER has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that BIDDER has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- g. This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other BIDDER or over OWNER.
- 4. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price:

TOTAL BID FOR ALL UNIT PRICES

ONE Million, Five Hundred Sixty-Foor Thousand Eight Hundred (\$ 1,564826.00)
(words)

Unit Prices have been computed in accordance with paragraph 11.03.C General Conditions.

BIDDER acknowledges that quantities are not guaranteed and final payment will be based on actual quantities determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

5. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be substantially completed and ready for final payment in accordance with section 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

BIDDER accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidate damages in the event of

failure to complete the Work within the times specified in the Agreement.

- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - a. All documents set forth in the Bidders Checklist.
- 7. Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed in writing to:

Alison Boak
Deputy Town Supervisor
Town of Pound Ridge
179 Westchester Avenue
Pound Ridge, NY 10576
deputysupervisor@townofpoundridge.com

8. Terms used in this Bid which are defined in the Standard General Conditions or Instructions to Bidders will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions or Instructions.

SUBMITTED on April 29	20/_
CONTRACTOR Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	
(Print Name)	
Giuseppa Carino, President	
(Title)	

BIDDER INFORMATION SHEET

NAME OF BIDDER*: Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc
ADDRESS: 1961 Rt 6 Suite R-3 Box 12, Carmel NY 10512
PHONE NUMBER: 914-455-3100
TYPE OF ENTITY: CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP INDIVIDUAL
IF A NON-PUBLICLY OWNED CORPORATION:
NAME OF CORPORATION: Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc
LIST OF PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS (HOLDING OVER 5% OF OUTSTANDING SHARES):
Giuseppa Carino, President Pasquale Carino, Vice President
LIST OF OFFICERS: Giuseppa Carino, President Pasquale Carino, Vice President LIST OF DIRECTORS: Giuseppa Carino, President
Pasquale Carino, Vice President
DATE OF ORGANIZATION: 11-20-02
IF A PARTNERSHIP:
PARTNERS:
NAME OF PARTNERSHIP:
DATE OF ORGANIZATION:

^{*} IF THE BUSINESS IS CONDUCTED UNDER AN ASSUMED NAME, A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE REQUIRED TO BE FILED UNDER THE NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW MUST BE ATTACHED.

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc	7		
(NAME OF CORPOR	RATION)		
"Resolved that Giuseppa Carino, President			
(Person Authorized to Sign)		(Title)	
Of Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc.	sign and sub	omit Bid for this corp	oration for
(Name of Corporation)	J		
the following project:			
PIN 8780.51 Scotts Corners Pedestrian Safety, Bicycli	ist Safety ar	nd Streetscape	
Enhancement Project, Town of Pound Ridge, Westch	ester Count	ty, New York	
misstatements in such certificate this corporate Bide perjury. The foregoing is true and correct copy of resolution according to the contract of the contract copy of resolution according to the contract copy of the cop		e liable under the p	denaities of
Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc			
(NAME OF CORPORATIO	N)		
At meeting of its Board of Directors held on the $\frac{29}{}$	day of	April	20 19
ву	D		

(SEAL)

The above form must be completed if the Bidder is a corporation

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

BASE BID

			UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUN'	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
201.06	1	Clearing and Grubbing Eight Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100. FOR PER Lump Sum	2,875	00	2,875	00
203.02	230	Unclassified Excavation and Disposal Two Hindred FOR Thirty and 00/100 PER Cubic Yard	230	00	52,900	00
203.03	50	Embankment in Place One Hurdred, Fifty FOR PER Cubic Yard	150	00	7,500	00
203.07	5	Select Granular Fill Two Hondred, Thirty FOR AND 00/100 PER Cubic Yard	330	00	1,150	00
206.0201	100	Trench and Culvert Excavation Two Hundred FOR Thirty-Six and 00/100 PER Cubic Yard	336	00	<i>33,600</i>	
206.03	1940	Conduit Excavation and Backfill including Surface Restoration FOR Fifty Eight and 00/100 PER Linear Foot	58	00	112,520	00
209.13	50	FOR Twelve and 00/00 PER Linear Foot	13	00	600	00
209.1702	2	Drainage Structure Inlet Protection, Gravel Bag - Temporary FOR The Hundred Forty Fire PER Cubic Yard	345	00	690	00
304.12	135	Subbase Course, Type 2 One Hupdred Forty Four FOR 2000 (00) PER Cubic Yard	144	00	19,440	00

CARRY FORWARD <u>221, 275.00</u>

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 221,275.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
402.097303	25	9.5 F3 Top Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Two Hardred, FOR Nicety Dice And OO/100 PER Ton	399	00	7,475	00
402.197903	35	19 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Two-Wordred, FOR PER Ton	299	00	10,465	00
402.377903	65	37.5 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Two-Words FOR PER Ton	299	00	19,435	06
407.0102	30	Straight Tack Coat Twelve and 00/100 FOR PER Gallon	12	00	360	00
502.21222211	25	Miscellaneous Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) Inlays and Overlays FOR Two-Thousend Thirteen PER Cubic Yard	2,013	00	50,325	00
503.1012	7	PCC Foundation for Pavement, HES Concrete Five Hundred FOR Seventy Five ACO 100 PER Cubic Yard	575	00	4,025	00
520.09000010	950	Saw Cutting Asphalt Concrete Five and 00/100 FOR PER Linear Foot	J	00	4,750	00
601.01	40	Precast Concrete Street Paving (Bituminous Setting Bed) FOR Five Hundred Screenwrive DO / 100 PER Square Yard	575	00	93.000	00

CARRY FORWARD 341, 110.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 341, 110.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	IT BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
603.051216	60	Corrugated Steel Pipe (2-2/3 x ½) 12 Inch, 16 Gauge Cipholo PER Linear Foot	86	00	5,160	00
603.6112	10	Reinforced Concrete Pipe Class IV, 12 Inch Two-Hundred FORThing and 00/100 PER Linear Foot	730	00	3,300	00
604.070301	4	Altering Drainage Structures, Leaching Basins, and Manholes FOR Eight Worded FINE and OO/OO PER Each	805	00	3,220	00
604.300272	25	Rectangular Drainage Structure One-Thosend Six FOR And OO 100 PER LF	1,006	00	25,150	00
607.65020010	110	Split Rail Fence Eighty-SX FOR A00/100 PER Linear Foot	86	00	9,460	00
607.97000008	45	Remove and Reset Fence FOR AND OO / 10 O PER Linear Foot	86	00	3,870	06
608.0101	115	Concrete Sidewalks and Driveways Seven funded, Dineto hire FOR Pinci 00/100 PER Cubic Yard	799	00	91,885	00
608.01050109	3	Curb Ramp Configuration Type 1 FOR SIX HUNGED FOR SIX HUNGED PER Each	4,600	00	13,800	00

CARRY FORWARD 495,955.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 495,955.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
608.01050209	4	FOR PER Each	4,600	00	18,400	00
608.01050309	4	FOR SIX HUNGRED PER Each	4,600	00	18,400	00
608.01050409	2	FOR Six Worded FOR Six Worded PER Each	4,600	00	9,200	00
608.01050509	2	FOR SIX Hundred FOR SIX Hundred PER Each	4,600	00	9,200	00
608.01050709	1	FOR SIX HOUSEN FOR SIX HOUSEN PER Each	4,600	00	4,600	00
608.01050809	1	FOR SIX Worded PER Each	4,600	00	4,600	00
608.01051109	4	FOR SX HUNDRED PER Each	4,600	00	18,400	00

carry forward 578755.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 578, 755.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
608.03	240	Brick-Paved Sidewalks & Driveways (Sand Setting Bed) FOR Two Workship Seven	207	00	49,680	00
608.03010005	45	Remove and Reset Paying Units TUDO HUNDARED Seven FOR PER Square Yard	207	00	9,315	00
608.05	130	Brick-Paved Sidewalks and Driveways (Bituminous Setting Bed) FOR The Hundred Thinks-One FOR Square Yard	331	00	43,030	00
608.10080008	140	Resetting Brick, Block or Flagstone Sidewalk or Driveways FOR PER Square Yard	388	00	40,320	00
609.0202	1,400	Stone Curb, Granite (Type B) One Hundred Foor FOR FOR OO 100 PER Linear Foot	104	00	145,600	00
609.04	125	Cast-in-Place Concrete Curb – As Detailed One-Worked, Wine FORAND OO 100 PER Linear Foot	109	00	13,625	00
609.15	60	Resetting Existing Curb FOR A OO / 100 PER Linear Foot	92	00	5,520	00
610.1101	35	Bark Sixty One FOR School PER Cubic Yard	@ \	00	2,135	00

CARRY FORWARD 887, 980.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD <u>987,980.00</u>

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN'	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
610.1403	30	FOR AND OD 100 PER Cubic Yard	78	00	2,340	00
610.1404	100	Topsoil – Special Planting Mix FOR	78	00	7,800	00
610.1601	240	FOR PER Square Yard	7	00	1,680	00
611.0171	11	Planting – Major Deciduous Trees - 3 Inch Caliper One - Trousers FOR SEVENTO-Fosc PER Each	1,374	00	15,114	00
614.0701	16	Pre-existing Stump Removal Up To 24" Diameter At 6" Above Grade FOR Fight-Worded Five PER Each	805	00	15/280	00
614.09	385	FOR AND OO / DO PER Linear Foot	33	60	3 <i>3</i> 55	00

carry forward 936,649.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 936,649.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	T BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
619.01	1	Basic Work Zong Traffic Control ONE- HUNGED SHOOT Thousand FOR ON OO 100 PER Lump Sum	116,150	00	116,150	00
619.080102	4,700	Remove Pavement Marking Stripes, (Epoxy Paint) FOR PER Linear Foot	١	00	4,700	00
619.080202	20	Remove Pavement Marking Letters or Symbols (Epoxy Paint). FOR PER Each	58	00	1,160	00
625.01	1	FOR PER Lump Sum	46,000	00	46,000	00
637.36	100	Construction Testing Supplies FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	100	00
645.5105	12	Ground-Mounted Sign Panels without Z-bars Figure Food PER Square Foot	58	00	696	00
645.73000001	3	Ornamental Sign Fore Thousanded FOR and OD 100 PER Each	4,600	00	13,800	00
647.31	7	Relocate Sign Panel, Sign Panel Assembly Size I (under 30 s.f.) FOR Three Dollars, II Certs PER Each	3	//	2,177	00

CARRY FORWARD 1,121,432.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,121,432.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN'	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
655.04000006	1	Frames One-Wared Pings FOR PER Each	1,150	00	1,150	00
655.0702	4	& Reticuline Grate G2 Productions FOR PER Each	1,840	00	7,360	00
655.1202	4	Manhole Frame & Cover One-Thousand Figure For And 00 100 PER Each	1,150	00	4,600	0
670.0105	24	Foundation for Light Standard, 5 Feet Long FOR CONTROL OF THE STANDARD STA	1,898	00	45,552	00
670.15100108	24	Assemblies Five Thorse Seven PER Each	5,578	00	133872	(0D
670.2601	1,940	Rigid Plastic Conduit, 1" FOR TENDONES PER Linear Foot	10	00	19,400	00
670.3001	1	Pullboxes less than 5 cubic feet, inside Volume (Lighting) ONE-Thousened FOR Experimental Forty PER Each	1,840	00	1,840	00
670.7004	240	Single Conductor Cable, Number 6 Gage FOR DOLLOS PER Linear Foot	4	00	960	00

CARRY FORWARD 1,336,166.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,336,166.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TRID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
670.7005	9,700	FOR PER Linear Foot	3	00	39,100	00
670.7007	1,875	Single Conductor Cable, Number 12 Gage Two Dollars FOR PER Linear Foot	3	00	3,750	00
670.7501	174	FOR PER Linear Foot	ه	00	1,044	00
670.81	13	Remove & Dispose Lamppost Assembly OPE-THOUSER FOR ON 100 PER Each	1,150	00	14,950	00
670.98000105	4	Panelboards Three Thousand FOR Six Words Eight S FOR PER Each	3,680	00	14,720	00
670.98000205	4	Highway Lighting Equipment - Utility Meter Bases Toom Thoosens FOR Thoo was a control of the con	7,588	00	10,352	00
670.98000305	4	Highway Lighting Equipment - Power Center Enclosures English Thousand FOR English Thousand PER Each	8,855	00	35,420	00
685.11	6,800	White Epoxy Reflectorized Pavement Stripes – 20 MILS One Dollor FOR PER Linear Foot	\	00	6,800	00

CARRY FORWARD 1,452, 302.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

BASE BID

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,452,302.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	IT BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
685.12	1,200	Yellow Epoxy Reflectorized Pavement Stripes – 20 MILS FOR OF DOLLO PER Linear Foot	\	00	1,200	00
685.13	63	White Epoxy Reflectorized Pavement Letters – 20 MILS FOR POR PER Each	3	00	189	00
685.14	2	White Epoxy Reflectorized Pavement Symbols - 20 MILS FOR Control Fire Park 1 Very 1	345	00	690	00
697.03	50,000	FOR One Doller FOR One Doller PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	50,000	00
698.04	200	Asphalt Price Adjustment FOR ONO Dollar PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	200	00
698.05	100	FUEL Price Adjustment FOR Ore Doller PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	100	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) FOR PER Lump Sum	60,145	00	60,145	00

BASE BID TOTAL BID 1,564,826.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Bid Alternate No. 1 – Flush Travel Lane PCC Inlays (Excludes Medians)

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN'	T BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
203.02	300	Unclassified Excavation and Disposal FOR Two Worder Thirty	230	60	G9,000	00
304.12	175	FOR CIC FOR Cubic Yard	144	00	75,200	00
402.097303	25	9.5 F3 Top Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Two Hurches FOR PER Ton	299	00	7,475	00
402.197903	30	19 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Two-Wydred FOR Wiley Was	299	00	8,970	00
402.377903	60	37.5 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Tubo - tubo Cell FOR Dinetry Dire PER Ton	299	00	17,940	00
407.0102	30	Straight Tack Coat Twelve Dollars FOR and oo 100 PER Gallon	12	00	360	OO
502.21222211	65	Miscellaneous Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) Inlays and Overlays FOR PER Cubic Yard	2,013	60	130,845	00
520.09000010	400	Saw Cutting Asphalt Concrete FOR ON ON ON PER Linear Foot	5	00	3,000	00
619.01	1	Basic Work Zone Traffic Control Seren Fundred FOR Seren Sone PER Lump Sum	21,779	00	21,779	00

CARRY FORWARD <u>383,569.00</u>

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BID ALTERNATE NO. 1

BROUGHT FORWARD 283,569.00

					Γ	
625.01	1	FOR END ON 100 PER Lump Sum	2,300	00	3'300	OD
697.03	7,000	Field Change Payment FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	7,000	00
698.04	200	Asphalt Price Adjustment FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	200	00
698.05	100	Fuel Price Adjustment FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	100	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) FOR PER Lump Sum	11,172	00	11,172	00

BID ALTERNATE NO. 1 TOTAL 304, 341-00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Bid Alternate No. 2 – Precast Concrete Street Paving (Bit. Setting Bed) Flush Medians

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	T BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
502.21222211	(-25)	Miscellaneous Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) Inlays and Overlays FOR PER Cubic Yard	3013	00	(50,33,5)	00
503.1012	20	PCC Foundation for Payement, HES Concrete FOR PER Cubic Yard	575	00	11,500	00
601.01	115	Precast Concrete Street Paving (Bituminous Setting Bed) FOR FOR PER Square Yard	575	60	66,125	00
609.0202	1,220	Stone Curb, Granite (Type B) One-Honored Food FOR PER Linear Foot	104	00	126,880	00
619.01	1 -	Basic Work Zone Traffic Control Twenty-12 Twenty-Five FOR 200 100 PER Lump Sum	2 9,335	60	2 9,335	00
625.01	1	Survey Operations The Fore-third and Fifty FOR and 00 100 PER Lump Sum	3,450	00	3,450	00
697.03	4,000	FOR ONE DOILECTORY FOR ONE DOILECTORY PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	4,000	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) FOR PER Lump Sum	7,256	00	7,256	00

BID ALTERNATE NO. 2 TOTAL 198311.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Bid Alternate No. 3 – Miscellaneous Portland Cement Concrete Inlay – Flush Median at Fire Station

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	T BID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
203.02	23	Unclassified Excavation and Disposal FOR COO 100 PER Cubic Yard	230	00	5,290	00
304.12	13	Subbase Course, Type 2 FOR PER Cubic Yard	144	00	1,872	00
402.097303	4	9.5 F3 Top Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Ore Hundred FOR Eights—Fox PER Ton	184	00	736	00
402.197903	5	19 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Ore Honored FOR EIGHT FOO PER Ton	184	60	920	00
402.377903	10	37.5 F9 Binder Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Cree Handred FOR PER Ton	184	00	1,840	00
407.0102	5	Straight Tack Coat Tuelise Dollars FOR AND OO 100 0 PER Gallon	12	00	60	00
502.21222211	10	Miscellaneous Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) Inlays and Overlays FOR PER Cubic Yard	2,013	00	30/130	00
520.09000010	170	Saw Cutting Asphalt Concrete Five Dollars FOR Sam Dollars PER Linear Foot	5	00	850	00
619.01	1	Basic Work Zone Traffic Control Eleventrol FOR FOR OO 100 PER Lump Sum	11,500	00	11,500	00

CARRY FORWARD 43,198.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BID ALTERNATE NO. 3

BROUGHT FORWARD 43, 198.00

625.01	1	Survey Operations FOR Theo Hundred PER Lump Sum	3,300	00	2,300	00
685.11	(-350)	White Epoxy Reflectorized Pavement Stripes – 20 MILS FOR ONE DONNE PER Linear Foot	1	00	(350)	00
697.03	800	Field Change Payment FOR Over Dollor PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	800	00
698.04	30	Asphalt Price Adjustment FOR One Dollar PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	30	00
698.05	100	Fuel Price Adjustment FOR One Dollor PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	100	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) FOR Seventhing of PER Lump Sum	トナフィー	00	1,747	00

BID ALTERNATE NO. 3 TOTAL 47, 825.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Bid Alternate No. 4 – Illumination from Sta. 31+50 to 33+90 Right (South Side/East of Trinity)

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
201.06	1	Clearing and Grubbing Two Wousand Seventy & FOR 00/100 PER Lump Sum	2070	00	7070	90
206.03	358	Surface Restoration FOR PER Linear Foot	58	0	20764	
619.01	1	Basic Work Zone Traffic Control I Went a One Thousand Two FOR Hah dred Seventief we a OO/100 PER Lump Sum	21275	00	21275	
625.01	1	Survey Operations Twenty three Hundred FOR & 00/100 PER Lump Sum	2300		2300	
670.0105	5	Foundation for Light Standard, 5 Feet Long Eighteen Hundred Wineby FOR Eight & Colloo PER Each	1898)	Ø	0./0-	00
670.15100108	5	Assemblies Fifty Fire Hundred FOR Seventy Eight & O/100 PER Each	<i>55</i> 78	00	27890	
670.2601	370	Rigid Plastic Conduit, 1" FOR PER Linear Foot	10	D)		00
670.7004	60	Single Conductor Cable, Number 6 Gage FOR PER Linear Foot	4	00	240	00

CARRY FORWARD 87, 729,00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BID ALTERNATE NO. 4

BROUGHT FORWARD 87,729.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
670.7005	1,850	Single Conductor Cable, Number 8 Gage The 400100 FOR PER Linear Foot	3	00	5550	~
670.7007	525	Single Conductor Cable, Number 12 Gage Two & Colooo FOR PER Linear Foot		00	1050	
670.7501	48	Ground Wire No. 6 Gage Six 400100 FOR PER Linear Foot		00	288	
670.81	4	Remove & Dispose Lamppost Assembly Releven flundred Fifty St FOR 60/100 PER Each	1150		4600	00
670.98000105	1	Panelboards Thirty Six Hundred FOR Eighty & bolioo PER Each	3680		3680	00
670.98000205	1	Highway Lighting Equipment - Utility Meter Bases Y wert 4 to Hundre FOR Eight JEIGH \$00100 PER Each				00
670.98000305	1	Highway Lighting Equipment - Power Center Enclosures Fight Eight FOR Hundred Fifty Five 4 PER Each	8855		8855	00
697.03	3,400	Field Change Payment FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	3,400	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) Forty Four Sold of the PER Lump Sum	4464	00	4464	00

BID ALTERNATE NO. 4 TOTAL 122, 204,00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Bid Alternate No. 5 – Illumination from Sta. 30+80 to 35+60 Left (North Side/East of Trinity)

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
201.06	1	Clearing and Grubbing Twenty have hundred & Olio FOR PER Lump Sum	2300	00	2300	00
206.03	532	Conduit Excavation and Backfill including. Surface Restoration Figure 19 FOR PER Linear Foot	58		30856	
608.0101	1	Concrete Sidewalks and Driveways To entire Hundred \$ FOR 00/100 PER Cubic Yard	2300		2300	
614.0701	6	Pre-existing Stump Removal Up To 24" Diameter At 6" Above Grade Fight FOR Lunared Files 00 /100 PER Each	805		4830	ř
619.01	1	Basic Work Zone Traffic Control Ninety Two Hundred & Ooloo FOR PER Lump Sum	9200	00	9200	
625.01	1	Survey Operations Twenty Three Hundred & 00/100 PER Lump Sum	2300		2300	
670.0105	6	Foundation for Light Standard, 5 Feet Long FOR Eight 200100 PER Each		00		00
670.15100108	6	Decorative Street Light Pole and Luminaire Assemblies Frank Jehund ed Sed FOR Eight 200100 PER Each	erty	00	33468	00

CARRY FORWARD 96,642.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK BID ALTERNATE NO. 5

BROUGHT FORWARD 96642.00

			UNIT BID	PRICE	AMOUN	TBID
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS	CENTS
670.2601	532	Rigid Plastic Conduit, 1" FORTER & 09100 PER Linear Foot	10	00	532	00
670.7004	60	Single Conductor Cable, Number 6 Gage FOR FOUR 200100 PER Linear Foot	4	00	240	
670.7005	2,660	Single Conductor Cable, Number 8 Gage FOR Thee Soloto PER Linear Foot	3	00	7980	
670.7007	450	Single Conductor Cable, Number 12 Gage FOR VIDO & OCCOO PER Linear Foot	2	00	900	
670.7501	42	Ground Wire No. 6 Gage FOR SIX & COLOO PER Linear Foot	6	00	252	<i>6</i> 0
670.98000105	1	Highway Lighting Equipment – Panelboards Wirty Six Hundred FORE 19 Hy & 00/100 PER Each	3680	00	3680	
670.98000205	1	Highway Lighting Equipment - Utility Meter Bases Tworky From Hundral FORE GATY Eight & POlico PER Each) 2588		2588	
670.98000305	1	Highway Lighting Equipment – Power Center Enclosures English Fight Hune FORT FIGHT CONTROL OF PER Each	0 0			20
697.03	4,200	Field Change Payment FOR PER Dollars- Cents	1	00	4,200	00
699.040001	1	Mobilization (Not to exceed 4% of bid total) Hundred FOR	4945	00	4945	00

BID ALTERNATE NO. 5 TOTAL 135602.00

SCOTTS CORNERS PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, BICYCLIST SAFETY AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

TOTAL PRICE BID WRITTEN IN WORDS	TOTAL PRICE BID IN NUMBERS
Sixy Four thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Six & co/100	\$ 1564826.00
BID ALT NO. 1: Three Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred Forty One 400/100	\$ 304,341.00
BID ALT NO. 2: One Handred Winety Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eleven &	\$ 198211.00
BID ALT NO. 3: Forty Seven thousand Eight Hundred Two enty Fix \$09100	\$ 47825.00
BID ALT NO. 4: One Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Tour 2 00/100	\$ 122,204.00



\$ 135,60200

		40,400000
Submitted On	April 30, 2019	Fed. Tax ID No.: 13-4232963
Company:	Con-Tech Construction Techn	ology Inc . Sun fin fun
Address :	1961 Rt 6 Suite R-3 Box 12, Carmel NY 10512	(signature)
City, State, Zip :	The state of the s	Giuseppa Carino, President
Telephone No. :	914-455-3100	(typed)
Fax No :	914-962-4500	Title: President

5413-01-2-3-au817-bid form.docx

AFFIDAVIT OF WORKERS COMPENSATION

State of New York
SS: County of Putnam
Giuseppa Carino, President
of Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he now carries or that he has applied for a Workers Compensation Policy to cover the operations, as set forth in the preceding contract, and to comply with the provisions thereof.
Signed: Musyn and
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 29 day of April , 20 19
Notary Public
HEIDI METZGER NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01ME5081077

Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires June 30, 20

APPENDIX 2-S IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

As a result of the Iran Divestment Act of 2012 (Act), Chapter 1 of the 2012 Laws of New York, a new provision has been added to the State Finance Law (SFL), § 165-a, effective April 12, 2012. Under the Act, the Commissioner of the Office of General Services (OGS) will be developing a list (prohibited entities list) of "persons" who are engaged in "investment activities in Iran" (both are defined terms in the law). Pursuant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b), the initial list is expected to be issued no later than 120 days after the Act's effective date, at which time it will be posted on the OGS website.

By entering into a renewal or extension of this Contract, Contractor (or any assignee) certifies that once the prohibited entities list is posted on the OGS website, it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the prohibited entities list.

Additionally, Contractor understands that during the term of the Contract, should NYSDOT receive information that a person is in violation of the above-referenced certification NYSDOT will offer the person an opportunity to respond. If the person fails to demonstrate that it has ceased its engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the determination of such violation, then NYSDOT shall take such action as may be appropriate including, but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Contractor in default.

NYSDOT reserves the right to reject any renewal, extension or request for assignment for an entity that appears on the prohibited entities list hereafter and to pursue a responsibility review with respect to any entity that is granted a contract extension/renewal or assignment and appears on the prohibited entities list thereafter.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLAINCE IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

As a result of the Iran Divestment Act of 2012 (Act), Chapter 1 of the 2012 Laws of New York, a new provision has been added to the State Finance Law (SFL), § 165-a, effective April 12, 2012. Under the Act, the Commissioner of the Office of General Services (OGS) will be developing a list (prohibited entities list) of "persons" who are engaged in "investment activities in Iran" (both are defined terms in the law). Pursuant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b), the initial list is expected to be issued no later than 120 days after the Act's effective date, at which time it will be posted on the OGS website.

By submitting a bid in response to this solicitation or by assuming the responsibility of a Contract awarded hereunder, each Bidder/Contractor, any person signing on behalf of the Bidder/Contractor and any assignee or subcontractor and, in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto, certifies, under penalty of perjury, that once the Prohibited Entities List is posted on the OGS website, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that each Bidder/Contractor and any subcontractor or assignee is not identified on the Prohibited Entities List created pursuant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b).

Additionally, Bidder/Contractor is advised that once the Prohibited Entities List is posted on the OGS website, any Contractor seeking to renew or extend a Contract or assume the responsibility of a Contract awarded in response to this solicitation, must certify at the time the Contract is renewed, extended or assigned that it is not included on the Prohibited Entities List.

During the term of the Contract, should the Municipality receive information that a Bidder/Contractor is in violation of the above-referenced certification, the Municipality will offer the person or entity an opportunity to respond. If the person or entity fails to demonstrate that it has ceased its engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the determination of such violation, then the Municipality shall take such action as may be appropriate including, but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Bidder/Contractor in default.

The Municipality reserves the right to reject any bid or request for assignment for a Bidder/Contractor that appears on the Prohibited Entities List prior to the award of a contract, and to pursue a responsibility review with respect to any Bidder/Contractor that is awarded a contract and subsequently appears on the Prohibited Entities List.

Giuseppa Carino	, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the
President	of Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc
	y proposed subcontractor is identified on the Prohibited Entities List.
	Juspy ann
	Signed

SWORN to before me this

20 19
Notary Public:

HEIDI METZGER

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01ME5081077

Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires June 30, 20

DISADVANTAGED/MINORITY/WOMENS BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (D/M/WBE) UTILIZATION GOALS

The Department has established the following utilization goal(s) for this contract, expressed as a percentage of the total contract bid price. For clarification of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Utilization, Minority Business Enterprise (MBE), and Women's Business Enterprise (WBE) Utilization, Refer to Appendix A.

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Utilization Goal	<u>5%</u>	(Federal Aid Only)
Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Utilization Goal	0%	(Non-Federal Aid Only)
Women's Business Enterprise (WBE) Utilization Goal	<u>0%</u>	(Non-Federal Aid Only)

Directories and/or Information related to the current certification statue of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises, can be obtained by contacting:

NYS Department of Transportation
Office of Civil Rights
Sixth Floor
Albany, NY 12232
(518) 457-1129
https://www.dot.ny.gov/main/business-center/civil-rights

Directories and/or Information related to the current certification statue of Minority and Women's Business Enterprises, can be obtained by contacting:

Empire State Development Corporation
Office of Minority and Women's Business Development
30 S. Pearl Street
Albany, NY 12245
(518) 292-5250
www.nylovesmwbe.ny.gov/
www.empire.state.ny.us

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Officer

The Bidder shall designate and enter below the name of the Disadvantaged/Minority/Women's Business Enterprise Officer who will have the responsibility for the D/M/WBE Utilization.

Bidder Designated D/M/WBE Officer	Giuseppa Carino, President		
	(Name)		
	(Title)		
Telephone Number	(914-455-3100		

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

NEW YORK STATE VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE FOR PROFIT CONSTRUCTION (CCA-2)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE NEW YORK STATE VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE FOR PROFIT CONSTRUCTION

Please Read Before Completing Questionnaire

- Complete all sections of the Questionnaire.
- Submit this form as required by the contracting agency after being announced the low bidder for any competitively bid contract, or when proposed for subcontract work. If you have submitted one within six (6) months of the bid date with any contracting agency, as long as the information remains unchanged and accurate, you may submit a complete certified copy of that form, together with an Affidavit of No Change, to the Agency with which you are bidding. A contracting agency may require additional information deemed necessary for its review. Whenever more space is needed to answer any question or you wish to give further explanation, complete by attaching extra pages. All questions must be answered.
- For each "Yes" answer in Sections IV, V, VI, VII, VII and IX, add additional explanatory material. For question 7.2, if your firm has OSHA citations, attach copies of each citation.
- A certified annual financial statement, including Accountant's Review Report and Accompanying Notes, will be acceptable in lieu of completing the financial disclosure forms in the questionnaire.
- If you wish material in this Questionnaire to be held as confidential and exempt from disclosure under Freedom of Information, place an asterisk in front of all information you do not want disclosed to outside sources.
- This Questionnaire is generally valid for one calendar year, unless major changes have occurred (firm purchased by another business, bankruptcy, etc.), in which case re-submittal is required.
- Submit completed questionnaires marked "CONFIDENTIAL" to:

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT MANAGEMENT BUREAU 50 WOLF ROAD, 1st FLOOR, SUITE 1CM ALBANY, NY 12232 (518) 457-1564

> Available by download at NYS Office of Comptroller by email upon low bid status

REVISED FEHBRUARY 2019

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federal	l Action:	3. Report Type:	
A a. contract	A a. bid/offer/application		A a. initial filir	ng
b. grant c. cooperative agreement d loan e. loan guarantee	b. initial award c. post-award		b. material change For Material Change Only: vear date of last report	
f. loan insurance				
4. Name and Address of Reporting Prime Subawardee Tier	Entity: if known:	5. If Reporting En and Address of		pawardee, Enter Name
Con-Tech Construction Tech		0	Nedwich if two name	
Congressional District, if know 6. Federal Department/Agency:	n:	Congressional E	m Name/Description	1:
8. Federal Action Number, if known);	CFDA Number, if 9. Award Amount \$		
10. a. Name and Address of Lobby (if individual, last name, first name) None		b. Individuals Per different from N (last name, first		ncluding address if
INOTIE		I Trong	7.	
11. Information requested through this form is authorized by 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a mater upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuar information will be available for public inspection. A required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than \$100.000 for each such failure.	ial representation of fact this transaction was made at to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This any person who fails to file the			Date: April 30, 2019
Federal Use Only:				uthorized for Local Reproduction tandard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)

REQUIREMENTS REGARDING LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Approved

by

3. TITLE 23, U. S. CODE-HIGHWAYS, SECTION 112

THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CHOOSE THE APPROPRIATE NOTARIZATION WHICH CORRESPONDS TO THE TYPE OF COMPANY (SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP, PARTNERSHIP, OR CORPORATION) THAT HE/SHE REPRESENTS OR IS AFFILIATED WITH. ALL BIDDERS SHOULD FILL OUT THE APPROPRIATE SECTION OF THE BIDDER INFORMATION SHEET.

BY EXECUTING THIS DOCUMENT, THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO:

- 1. Perform all work listed in accordance with the Contract Documents at the unit prices bid; subject to the provisions of Section 104 -04, Standard Specifications, Construction and Materials, published by the New York State Department of Transportation, and dated May 4, 2006, if applicable;
- 2. All the terms and conditions of the non-collusive bidding certifications required by Section 139-d of the State Finance Law, and Section 112, Title 23, U.S. Code;
- Certification of Specialty Items category selected, if contained in this proposal;
- Certification of any other clauses required by this proposal and contained herein;
- 5. Certification, under penalty of perjury, as to the current history regarding suspensions, debarments, voluntary exclusions, determinations of ineligibility, indictments, convictions, or civil judgments required by 49 CFR Part 29.
- 6. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that the bidder has and has implemented a written policy addressing sexual harassment in the workplace and provides annual sexual harassment training to all of its employees. Such policy shall, at a minimum, meet the requirements of section two hundred one-g of the New York State Labor Law.

Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc

Date:

April 30, 2019

(Legal Name of Person, Corporation, or Firm Which is Submitting Bid or Proposal)

is Submitting bid of Troposal,

BY:

Giuseppa Carino President

Appendix 12 - 1.11

REVISED FEHBRUARY 2019

(Signature of Person Representing Above)
AS:(Official Title of Signator in Above Firm)
(Acknowledgment by Individual Contractor, If a Corporation)
STATE OF NEW YORK) SS:
COUNTY OF Putnam)
On this 30 day of April , 2019 before me personally came Giuseppa Carino, to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the above instrument, who being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he/she resides at Yorktown NY
of the Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc
the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto on behalf of said Corporation by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation. HEIDI METZGER NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01ME5081077 Qualified In Putnam County My Commission Expires June 30, 20
STATE OF NEW YORK)) SS: COUNTY OF)
On this, 20, before
me personally came, to me known and known
to me to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, who, being duly sworn
by me, did for himself/herself depose and say that he/she is a member of the firm of , consisting of himself/ herself and
, and that he/she executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of and that he/she had authority to sign same, and did duly acknowledge to me that he/she executed same
as the act and deed of said firm of for the uses
and purposes mentioned herein.

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION BIDDER INFORMATION

Bidder to provide information listed below:			
Bidder Address: Con-Tech Construction Technology Inc Street or P. O. Box No. 1961 Rt 6 Suite R-3 Box 12, Carmel NY 10512			
State ZIP			
Federal Identification No.: 13-4232963			
Name of Contact Person: Giuseppa Carino, President			
Phone # of Contact Person: 914-455-3100			
If Bidder is a Corporation:			
President's Name & Address: Giuseppa Carino, Yorktown NY			
Secretary's Name & Address:			
Treasurer's Name & Address:			
If Bidder is a Partnership:			
Partner's Name & Address:			
Partner's Name & Address:			
If Bidder is a Sole Proprietorship:			
Owner's Name & Address:			

BID BOND

Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner or	r other party shall be considered prural where applicable.
BIDDER (Name and Address): Con-Tech Construction Technology, Inc., 1961 Route 6 Suite R-3,	Carmel, NY 10512
SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 175 Berkeley Street, E	f Business): Boston, MA 02116
OWNER (Name and Address): Town of Pound Ridge, 179 Westchester Ave, Pound Ridge	e, NY 10576
BID Bid Due Date: 4/29/2019 Description (Project Name and Include Location)	ion): Scotts Corners Pedestrian Safety, Bicyclist Safety & Streetscap
BOND Bond Number: Date (Not earlier than Bid due date): 4/29/2019 Penal sum Five Percent of Amount Bid (Words)	
Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally bound h Bid Bond to be duly executed by an authorized off	nereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause the ficer, agent, or representative.
BIDDER	SURETY
	eal) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Seal)
Bidder's Name and Corporate Seal By: Signature	By: Signature (Attach Power of Attorney)
Grusespa Caristo Print Name	Susan P. Hammel Print Name
Attest: Signature	Attorney-In-Fact Title Attest: Signature
Asst Secretary Title	<u>Metress</u> Title
Note: Above addresses are to be used for giving a parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary.	ny required notice. Provide execution by any additional

- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Bidder's and Surety's liability. Recovery of such penal sum under the terms of this Bond shall be Owner's sole and exclusive remedy upon default of Bidder.
- 2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - Owner accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
 - 3.2 All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
 - 3.3 Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after Bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.

State of New York	}		
County of Putnam	}ss.:		
On this 29 day of	April , 2019 , l	pefore me personally car	me
Giuseppa Carino	to me known,	who being duly sworn,	did depose
and say that she resides in	Yorktown, NY	that she is the	President
of the Con-Tech Consti	ruction Technology	<u>v Inc.</u> , the corporation	described in
and which executed the fe	oregoing instrument	; and that she signed he	r name
thereto by order of the Bo	oard of Directors of	said Corporation.	
	1		

HEIDI METZGER

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01ME5081077

Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires June 30, 20

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL, OF A CORPORATION

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	ss:
COUNTY OF	
On thisday of	,, before me personally came , to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that (s)he resides at	; that (s)he is the
the corporation described in and who of said corporation; that one of the	hich executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is such seal; that it rd of Directors of said corporation; and that he signed his
My commission expires	Notary Public
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF SUFFOLK	ss:
known, who, being by me duly swe Liberty Mutual Insurance Comp within instrument; that (s)he know the within instrument is such corporaffixed the said seal as Attorney-Ir	2019, before me personally came Susan P. Hammel, to me orn, did depose and say that (s)he is an Attorney-In-Fact of pany the corporation described in and which executed the sthe corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to prate seal, and that (s)he signed and said instrument and in-Fact by authority of the Board of Directors of said is office under the Standing Resolutions thereof. Notary Public
	HEIDI METTO ED

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01ME5081077
Qualified in Putnam County
My Commission Expires June 30, 2019



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198093-837051

business day

on any

EST

Attorney 4:30 pm

alidity of this Power of a between 9:00 am and

Va

To confirm the vor 1-610-832-8240

Power of

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Frank
DiPresso; Susan P. Hammel; Wynne Nowland

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make. all of the city of Melville execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 3rd day of December ,





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

3rd day of December , 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe. shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 29th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2018

Assets	Liabilities
Cash and Bank Deposits\$464,341,712	Unearned Premiums \$7,851,429,449
*Bonds — U.S Government	Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense
*Other Bonds	Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders
*Stocks 16,527,715,226	Additional Statutory Reserve
Real Estate	Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums 5,817,927,234	Other Liabilities
Accrued Interest and Rents	Total
Other Admitted Assets	Capital Stock
	Paid in Surplus 10,044,912,727
	Unassigned Surplus 6,267,309,139
Total Admitted Assets <u>\$48,830,564,857</u>	Surplus to Policyholders 16,365,330,449
	Total Liabilities and Surplus <u>\$48,830,564,856</u>



I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2018, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 22nd day of March, 2019.

Assistant Secretary

TAMilolajewski.

^{*} Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.

The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.